
Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
# 6  

 
The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and CSG Consultants (“CONTRACTOR”) enter into 

this agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below.  In consideration of the mutual promises 
set forth herein, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Existing Contract. 

a. Initial Contract. 
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract, 
dated May 1, 2015 .  

b. Prior Amendments.  (Check one.) 
[     ] The initial contract previously has not been amended.   
[  X ] The initial contract previously has been amended.  The date(s) of prior 

amendments are as follows: June 16, 2015, June 28, 2016, July 26, 2016, June 13, 
2017, and May 8, 2018 

c. Incorporation of Original Contract. 
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter collectively 
referred to as the “original contract”) are attached to this amendment as Exhibit 1 and 
made a part of this amended contract. 

 
2. Purpose of this Amendment. 

The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following 
particulars: 

a. Term of the Contract. (Check one.) 
[    ] The term of the original contract is not modified. 
[ X ] The term of the original contract (Exhibit 1) is extended from the current 

expiration date of  June 30, 2019, to a new expiration date of  June 30, 2020. 
 

b. Scope of Services. (Check one.) 
[   ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.  
[ X ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as 

specified below: (Check one.) 
 

[ X ] The services specified in the original contract are modified only as 
specified below: 
 

Modified Scope of Services: 
The Scope of Services in Attachment A of Amendment to Contract #6 are in 
addition to the Original Contract Scope of Services and all subsequent 
Amendments to the Original Scope of Services. 
 
 ( Please see Attachment A to this Amendment to Contract #6. ) 
 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

 [    ] The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety 
and replaced with the following services: 
 

New Scope of Services: 
 

( Please see Attachment A to this Amendment to Contract #6. ) 
 

c. Payment Terms. (Check one.) 
[   ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified. 
[ X ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as 

specified below: (Check one.) 
 

[ X ] The payment terms are modified only as specified below: 
 
Modified Payment Terms: 
 

( Please see Attachment B to this Amendment to Contract #6. ) 
 
[    ] The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with 
the following payment terms: 

New Payment Terms: 
 

B-1.  BILLING 
 
Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this 
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis:  (Check one.) 

[   ] One month in arrears. 
[   ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in 

the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment. 
[   ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 
 
Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address 
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from 
the invoice date. 
 
B-3.  COMPENSATION 
 
COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (Check one.) 

[   ] a total lump sum payment of $ , or 
[   ] a total sum not to exceed , 

for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the original 
contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special 
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4. 
 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (Check one.) 
[   ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[   ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:   
 

 

d. Other Terms. (Check one.) 
[ X ] There are no other terms of the original contract that are modified. 
[   ] Other terms of the original contract are modified only as specified below: 

Other Modified or New Terms: 
(Insert other modified or new terms.) 

 
 

 
3. Other Terms. 

All other terms and conditions of the original contract (Exhibit 1) which are not changed by this 
amendment shall remain the same. 

 

CONTRACTOR: 

CSG Consultants 

 
    
By:  Cyrus Kianpour/ President   Date 
 
 
 
COUNTY: 
San Benito County Board of Supervisors 
 
    
By:  Mark Medina, Chair  Date 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 
San Benito County Counsel’s Office 
 
    
By:  G. Michael Ziman, Deputy County Counsel    Date 



Revised 1/96 Attachment A:  Page 1 of 1 

ATTACHMENT A 
Additional Scope of Services 
(Amendment to Contract #6) 

 
Upon approval of this Amendment to Contract No. 6, Contractor, for County’s 
benefit shall provide the following additional consulting services for the 
Integrated Waste Management Program Management and Technical Services for 
the 2019-2020 fiscal year:  

The services includes program requirements to meet mandates as enforced by 
the State Agency, CalRecycle for solid waste and household hazardous waste 
management, and required projects defined in the IWM Joint Powers Agreement 
(JPA) and the IWM Cost Sharing Agreement (CSA). The County, per the JPA and 
CSA, is the lead agency for the IWM Regional Agency for Regional Agency 
members, Cities of Hollister and San Juan Bautista.  

The Scope of Work detail is attached, and the summary of tasks is below: 
• IWM Program Management to Meet AB 939, AB 341, AB 1594, AB 1826, 

SB 1383 and HHW requirements 
• Franchise Agreement Compliance and Reporting 
• CalRecycle Compliance Reporting/Audits and Disposal Reporting 

Requirements 
• Summary Plan Report to Meet AB 939 Requirements 
• Training and technical expertise for new Recycling Coordinator 
• Landfill Agreement Compliance and Disposal Reporting 
• Regional Agency Programs including Green Business, Grants 

administration, and budget management 
• Technical expertise and management for local processing/infrastructure 

project  
• C&D technical training for CalGreen code compliance 
• Non-exclusive franchise agreement compliance for haulers and reports 
• Review of the JPA Agreement and CSA and recommendations for 

improvement of governance, oversight and transparency 
• Updates to the County Code to reflect changes to the Franchise 

Agreement and Non-Exclusive Franchise Agreement 
 

 

 

 
 

END OF ATTACHMENT A. 
 



Revised 1/96 Attachment B:  Page 1 of 1 

ATTACHMENT B 
Modified Payment Schedule 
(Amendment to Contract #6) 

B-1.  BILLING 

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this contract shall be 
invoiced on the following basis:  (check one) 

[ X ] One month in arrears. 
[ ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in Attachment A. 
[ ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address specified in paragraph 8 
of this contract, net thirty (30) days from the invoice date. 

B-3.  COMPENSATION 

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (check one) 

[ ]  a total lump sum payment of $       , or 

[ X ]  a total sum not to exceed $   1,219,192.00   , 

to add additional compensation in an amount not to exceed $259,853.00 to the Original Contract 
amount (as previously amended to date, $959,339.00) for the modified scope of services 
described in Attachment A (Scope of Services) to Amendment to Contract #6; and pursuant to 
the special compensation terms specified in the Attachment B to Amendment to Contract #6.   

B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (check one) 

[ ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[ X ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:  (Specify) 
 
Of the $259,853.00 Amendment amount, an estimated $111,891.00 is  
reimbursable by the Regional Agency Members (City of Hollister and City of San 
Juan Bautista) leaving $147,962.00 as the County’s FY share of Costs.   
 

 
 
 

 
 

END OF ATTACHMENT B. 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

EXHIBIT 1 
TO AMENDMENT # 6  

 
 
 
 
 
 

ORIGINAL  
CONTRACT 

(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most 
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.) 

 
 














































































































































